Appendix |
Engineering Concepts, Drainage and Storm Water



CATTERALL & WRIGHT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1221 - 8" STREET EAST, SASKATQON, SASKATCHEWAN S?H 086
TEL: (308) 343-7280 FAX: (308) 850-3169

May 18®, 2011

East Ridge Developments Inc.
GS 601, Box 16, RR#6
Saskatoon, SK. S7K 3J9

Attention; Mr. L, Merkosky

Re: Saddle Ridge Subdivision — Drainage Report

Background
Catterall and Wright was requested to conduct a drainage study for the above project east of

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan. Saddle Ridge is located on NE % 36-36-4-W3 along the south side of
Highway #5, approximately 6 km east of the Highway #41 junction. Saddle Ridge is a proposed
32 lot subdivision located in the Rural Municipality (R.M.) of Corman Park with lots ranging in
size from 2.17 to 10 acres.

Site Drainage

The site is currently divided into three separate catchment areas. The largest catchment (#1) has
several storage areas (sloughs) with an ultimate flood crest elevation of 567.00 before draining to
the south east. The other two catchment areas, #2 and #3 (north west and south west corners,
respectfully), are relatively small in size, Catchment #2 drains to the south west and catchment
#3 drains to the north west, Additional runoff as a result of site development from these two
catchments will be virtually unchanged since the areas in these catchments are back lot areas and

municipal buffer which will see little developmental upgrade.

Pre-Development Runoff Conditions:;

The existing site topography is rolling hills with substantial areas of vegetation and localized

sloughs. Based on City of Saskatoon rainfall intensity curves, the model (based on the rational



formula) yielded runoff results for the 2 and 100 year return periods for the pre-developed site as
follows: (Runoff rate based on time of concentration, Runoff volume based on 24-hour rainfall

event).

2-year Return Period
Catchment #1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment#3
C 0.05 0.05 0.05
T, (minutes) 70 57 68
Intensity (mm/hr) 15.3 17.5 15.6
Area (hectares) 52.8 3.0 7.1
Max. Runoff Rate (L/s) 112.3 7.3 15.4
Runoff Volume (m*) 964 55 130
100-year Return Period
Catchment #1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment #3
C 0.20 0.20 0.20
T (minutes) 28 23 27
Intensity (mm/hr) 99.5 111.9 101.7
Area (hectares) 52,8 3.0 7.1
Max, Runoff Rate (L/s) 2,921 186.6 401.5
Runoff Volume (m®) 9,297 531 1,251

Post-Development Runoff Conditions

Each catchment will have different proportions of developed surface area due to the amount of
road and development area within each catchment. Catchment #1 contains all developed roads
for the proposed subdivision as well as twenty six development sites. Catchment #2 contains
only 1 development site and Catchment #3 has four development sites. Each development site
was assumed to have 625 square meters of impervious surface area and 240 square meters of
gravel driveway. The balance of the area in each catchment is assumed to remain undeveloped.

The recommended runoff coefficients for a 2 year return period is 0.90 for impervious and 0.15



for gravel, The resulting calculated runoffs for the developed site for the 2-year and 100 year

events are as follows:

2-year Return Period
Catchment #1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment#3
Weighted C 0.082 0.069 0.081
T. (minutes) 70 57 68
Intensity (mm/hr) 153 17.5 15.6
Arca (hectares) 52.8 3.0 7.1
Max. Runoff Rate (L/s) 184.2 10.1 24.9
Runoff Volume (m*) 1,543 17 208
100-year Return Period
Catchment#1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment #3
Weighted C 0.247 0.219 0.232
T, {minutes) 28 23 27
Intensity (mm/hr) 99.5 111.9 101.7
Area (hectares) 52.8 3.0 7.1
Max. Runoff Rate (L/s) 3,607 204.3 465.7
Runoff Volume (m?) 11,622 584 1,439
Recommendations

It is our recommendation that no ponds be developed as existing depression storage is sufficient
to accommadate additional runoff rates and volumes. However, we would recommend the
minimum finished ground elevation at all buildings in the subdivision be above the estimated
peak water levels as indicated by the Saskatchewan Watershed Authority. These elevations are
shown on the attached drawing for each lot. It is critical that the culvert beneath the road
crossing from lot 9 to lot 4 be constructed with a north invert elevation of 565.60 and a south
invert elevation of 565.45. It is also important to construct a drainage swale on lot 1, block 2 as

shown on the attached drawing.




‘We have attached a site plan, Dwg 403-00101 showing existing contours, catchment
delineations, design road cross sections, proposed center line gredes, roadway culvert locations
and minimum building elevations for each lot. The maximum road gradient is 7.5%, well below
the maximum allowable gradient preferred by the R.M. Note that all driveway crossings should
have a minimum 300mm diameter CSP culvert.

Please advise if further information is required.

Yours truly,
CATTERALL & WRIGHT
Per:

p—

Brett LaRoche, P.Eng.
Encl.
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CATTERALL & WRIGHT

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

1221 — 6% STREET EAST, SASKATOON, SABKATCHEWAN 87H 085
TEL: (306) 3437280 FAX: (308) 8563109

Jamuary 20", 2010

East Ridge Developments Inc.
GS 601, Box 16, RR#6
Saskatoon, SK. S7K 3J9

Attention: Mr. L. Merkosky
Re: ddle Ridge Subdivision ~ in

Background
Catterall and Wright was requested to conduct a drainage study for the above project east of

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan. Saddle Ridge is located on NE Y 36-36-4-W3 along the south side of
Highway #5, approximately 6 km east of the Highway #41 junction. Saddle Ridge is a proposed
32 lot subdivision located in the Rural Municipality (R.M.) of Corman Park with lots ranging in
size from 2,17 to 10 acres. .

Site Drainage

The site is currently divided into three separate catchment areas. The largest catchment (#1) has
several storage areas (sloughs) with an ultimate flood crest elevation of 567.00 before draining to
the south east. The other two catchment areas, #2 and #3 (north west and south west corners,
respectfully), are relatively small in size. Catchment #2 drains to the south west and catchment
#3 drains to the north west. Additional ranoff as a result of site development from these two
catchments will be virtually unchanged since the areas in these catchments are back lot areas and

municipal buffer which will see little developmental upgrade.

Pre-Development Runoff Conditions:
The existing site topography is rolling hills with substantial areas of vegetation and localized

sloughs. Based on City of Saskatoon rainfall intensity curves, the model (based on the rational




formuls) yielded runoff results for the 2 and 100 year return periods for the pre-developed site as
follows: (Runoff rate based on time of concentration, Runoff volume based on 24-hour rainfall

event),
2-year Return Period
Catchment #1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment #3
C 0.05 0.05 0.05
T (minutes) 70 57 68
Intensity (mm/hr) 15.3 17.5 15.6
Area (hectares) 52,8 30 7.1
Max. Runoff Rate (L/s) 112.3 73 15.4
Runoff Volume (m?*) 964 55 130
100-year Return Period
Catchment #1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment #3
C 0.20 0.20 0.20
Te (minutes) 28 23 27
Intensity (mm/hr) 99.5 111.9 101.7
Area (hectares) 52.8 3.0 71
Max. Runoff Rate (L/s) 2,921 186.6 401.5
Runoff Volume (m*) 9,297 531 1,251

Post-Development Runoff Conditions

Each catchment will have different proportions of developed surface area due to the amount of
road and development area within each catchment, Catchment #1 contains all developed roads
for the proposed subdivision as well as-twenty six development sites. Catchment #2 contains
only 1 development site and Catchment #3 has four development sites. Each development site
was assumed to have 625 square meters of impervious surface area and 240 square meters of
gravel driveway. The balance of the area in each catchment is assumed to remain undeveloped.

The recommended runoff coefficients for a 2 year return period is 0.90 for impervious and 0.15




for gravel. The resulting calculated runoffs for the developed site for the 2-year and 100 year

cvents are as follows:

2-year Return Period
Catchment #1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment #3
Weighted C 0.082 0.069 0.081
Te (minutes) 70 57 68
Intensity (mm/hr) 153 17.5 15.6
Area (hectares) 52.8 3.0 7.1
Max. Runoff Rate (L/s) 184.2 10.1 249
Runoff Volume (m*) 1,543 77 208
100-year Return Period
Catchment#1 | Catchment#2 | Catchment #3
Weighted C 0.247 0.219 0.232
T¢ (minutes) 28 23 27
Intensity (mm/hr) 99.5 111.9 101.7
Area (hectares) 52.8 3.0 7.1
Max, Runoff Rate (L/s) 3,607 204.3 465.7
Runoff Volume (m?) 11,622 584 1,439

Recommendations

It is our recommendation that no ponds be developed as existing depression storage is sufficient
to accommodate additional runoff rates and volumes. However, wé would recommend the
minimum finished ground elevation at all buildings in the subdivision be above 567.00 meters
(geodetic) as this is the flood crest elevation of the major depressions within the development.
Also note that it is critical that the culvert beneath the road crossing from lot 9 to lot 4 be
constructed with a north invert elevation of 567.00 and a south invert elevation of 566.85.




We have attached a sjte plan, Dwg 403-00101 showing existing contours, catchment
delineations, design road cross sections, proposed center line grades and roadway culvert
locations, sizes and invert elevations. The maximum road gradicnt is 7.5%, well below the
maximum allowable gradient preferred by the R.M. Note that all driveway prossings should have

a minimum 300mm diameter CSP culvert.

Please advise if further information is required.

Yours truly,
CATTERALL & WRIGHT
Per:

=

Brett LaRoche, P.Eng.
Encl.
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Appendix J
Saskatchewan Watershed Authority
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Business
==

From: vBrett LaRoche" <b.laroche@cwee.ca>

To: "Engt Ridge Developments Inc.” <eastridge@saskte!.net>
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2011 4:24 PM
Subject: RE: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivision
Good Afternoon Landry,

| have revlewed SaskWatershed's comments. In general, most of the prime bullding spots on the lots
are higher than the elevations recommended by Sask Watershed, However, { have reviewed the survey
data and contour plan in greater detail and provide the following remarks In response to Watershed's
tcomments #1 through #8 below:

#1. 1'will have to revise the drainage plan to accommodate this request. Inaddition to the
recommended Installatlon of a culvert across the roadway, we would recommend that some ditching be
done within the north central area of lot 1, block 2 to accommodate the flows in this area toward the
south east.

#2. We agree with the recommended EPWL of 572.0 metres

#3. In reviewing the survey data and contour plan, the EPWL for lots 15 and 16, block 1 should be 571.5
metres If our recommendations fn point #1 are followed.

#4. Not all areas will be able to be constructed to accommodate the proposed cross section of the roads
as shown on the drawing. These areas Include places where fill would be required to bring the ditch
bottom up to grade to satisfy the cross sectional detall. The area Watershed Is referring to Is an instance
like this and so the ditch bottom would actually be sloped toward the south In this area, eliminating the
need for a culvert.

#5. We agree with this recommendation

#6. We agree with this comment

#7. We agree with this comment

#8. Upon review the EPWL for lot 9 Is 574, the EPWL for lot 8 is 573.5. The other EPWL suggested
appear to be accurate.

If you have any questions In regards to the above Information, feel free to contact me to discuss.

Regards,

Brett LaRochse, P.Eng. E?\M/%féd/

Catterall & Wright Consulting Engineers
1221 - 8th Street East

Saskatoon, SK S7H 085

PH: (306) 343-7280

FAX: (306) 956-3199

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall was Intended for a specific reciplent. It may contain Information thatis
privileged and/or confidential, If the reader Is not the Intended reclpient, use or distrlbution of this Informatlon Is
prohlbited. If you have received this communlcatlon In error, please notlfy the sender by telephone or return emall
and delete or destroy all coples of the message.

From: East Ridge Developments Inc, [mallto:eastridge@sasktel.net]
Sent: Monday, Apdl 04, 2011 7:32 PM

7/24/2011
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To: Brett LaRoche - Catterall & Wright
Cc: East Ridge Developments Inc.; sdulkart@mcotmanpark.ca
Subject: Fw: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivision

Brett,

Aftached s a response from The Watershed Authority after reviewing the drainage report.

Would you please review the attachment and provide your comments?

Thanks.

Landry Merkosky

-~ Qriginal Message —

From: Ron Crush

To: East Ridge

Sent: Monday, Aprll 04, 2011 12:37 PM

Subject: FW: Sadd!e Ridge - proposed subdivision

Landry

Here are the comments from our Hydrology unit|

| am sorry | forgot to forward them to you we have been very busy with spring flooding.

Ron

From: Curtis Hallborg

Sant: March 18, 2011 3:12 PM

Ta: Ron Crush

Subject: RE: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivision

HIi Ron,

| think there are a few deficlencies with this report, particularly with the drainage routes and safe bullding
elevation suggested. With the topography at this site, | don't think a single Estimated Peak Water Level (EPWL)
wiil work. Here’s what | noted:

1.

2,

3,

There appears to be a need for a culvert between Lot 15, Block 1 and Lot 1, Block 2 to allow the western
most portion of Catchment #1 to splil to the northeast towards the low area on Lot 16, Block 1.

An EPWL of 572.0 m is recommended for Lots 10, 11, and 12, Block 1, since the low area would have to
reach an elevation somewhere between 571.5 m and 572.0 m to spill to the northeast.

£rom the information provided, it's not clear where and at what elevation the low area on Lots 15 and
16, Block 1 will splll (if it will spill at all). Therefore, | would suggest an EPWL of 572.0 m for these lots as
well,

Unless the south ditch of the roadway between Lot 4, Block 2 and Lot 21, Block 1 will be sloped towards
the southern tip of the large wetland area on Lot 4, Block 2, one or more through grade culverts would be
required to allow runcff from the lots south of the roadway to continue north.

Since the low area in the northeast corner of Lot 21, Block 1 will have to reach an elevation between
557.5 and 568.0 m In order to splll to the southeast, | would suggest an EPWL of 568.0 m for Lots 20 and
21, Block 1.

7/24/2011



Page 3 of 4

6. AnEPWL of 567.0 m, as suggested In the report, appears to be sufficlent for all other lots within
Catchment 1, provided that the large wetland on Lots 17-21, Block 1, does Indeed spill at 567.0 m.

7. For Catchment #2, Lots 13 and 14, Block 1, | would suggest an EPWL of 573.0 m.

8. For Catchment #3, | would suggest an EPWL of 574.0 m for Lots 8 and 8, Block 1, 573.0 m for Lot 7, Block

1, 572,0 m for Lot 6, Block 1, and 570.0 m for Lot 5, Block 1.

As far as the hydrology, | think It appears to be pretty solid with reasonable and conservative assumptions. | am

not sure If the increases in flow rates and velocities would be deemed significant though.

 also attached a better copy of the plan which | obtalned from Catterall and Wright,

Let me know If you have any questions,
Curtls

Curtis Hallhorg, £.1.T., A.Sc.T.
Hydrologlst (In-training), Basin Operations
Saskatchewan Watershed Authority

111 Fairford St E | Moose Jaw SK S6H 7X9
Phone: 306-694-3942 | Fax: 306-694-3944
curtis.hallborg@swa.ca | www.swa.ca

Plegse consider the environment before printing this emall,

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This emall, Including any ottachments, wes intended for a specific recipient, It may contaln information that Is
privileged, confidentlal or exempt from disclosure. Privilege dnd confidentiality Is not walved. If the reader Is not the intended recipient, use
or distribution of this Information Is prohibited. If you have received this communicatlon in error, please notlfy the sender by telephone or

return emall ond delete or destroy all coples of the message.

From: Ron Crush

Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2011 9:58 AM

To: Curtis Hallborg

Subject: FW: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivision

Curtis
Please provide your comments.
Thanks

Ron

From: East Ridge Developments Inc, [mallto:eastridge@sasktel.net]
Sent: February 28, 2011 9:46 AM

To: Ron Crush

Subject: Re: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivislon

HI Ron,

7/24/2011
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I've attached the Drainage Report.
Thanks,

Landry
-— Orlginal Message —
From: Ron Crush

To; East Ridge Developments Inc,
Sent: Monday, February 28, 2011 7:31 AM

Subject: RE: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivision
We would appreclate the drainage report for our review.
Thank you

Ron

From-: East‘ Ridge Developments Inc, [mailto:gsﬁdge@sar:l:tel.netl
Sent: February 27, 2011 2:30 PM

To: "Ron Crush"@swa.ca .
Subject: Saddle Ridge - proposed subdivision

East Ridge Developments Inc. Is proposing a muiti-parcel subdivision in the R.M. of Corman Park which is
located at 36-36-4 W3rd.

The R.M. has requested that we forward a copy of the proposed plan to you as notification of our intentions and
to determine if the Watershed Authority has any concerns with this proposed development. A dralnege report
has already been obtained through Catteral & Wright and a copy of this report can be provided at your request.

As we are required to submit your response with our final application, we look forward to receiving your
coraments on this proposal at your earfiest convenience.

Thank you.

Landry & Kim Merkosky

East Ridge Developments Inc.
amall: eastridge@sasktel.net
Phone: 306 477-2447

Fax: 306 477-2450

7/24/2011




P. MACHIBRODA
ENGINEERING
LTD.

CONSULTING
GEGTECHNICAL

" GEOENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERS AND
BEOSCIENTISTS

BASKATOON

806-48"™ STREET EAST
SASKATOON, 8K
S7TKaY4

PHONE:

(306) 665-8444

FAX:

(308) 652-2002

E-MAIL:
pmel.sk@machibroda.com
WEB:
www.machibroda.com
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o

Member of tha

- Assoclation of Consuling

Engineers of Canada

June 13, 2011

East Ridge Davelopments Inc.
G.S. 601 Box 16 RR#6
Saskatoon, SK S7TK 3J9

ATTENTION: Mr. Landry Merkosky

Dear SIr;

RE: SADDLE RIDGE SUBDIVISION
NE-36-36-4-W3M
RM OF CORMAN PARK NO. 344
PMEL FILE NO. S09-7106

In response to your request, we have reviewed question 13 posed by
Sharon Dukart, Munlcipal Planner, RM of Corman Park, in thelr letter
dated May 25, 2011. Based on the peak water levels "—---- lots may
have restricted building sites unless fill Is brought In to ralse the lot
elevation above the peak water level --" Could this affect the PMEL
recommendations for foundatlon design?

The geotechnical Investigation and groundwater monltoring was-
conducted In October/November 2009, Significant preclpltation In 2010
and above average snowfall during 2010/2011 winter season would be

expected to ralse the groundwater table. We measured the water (evels
In the existing plezometers on June 13, 2011. The recorded water
levels have been fabulated on Teble |l, Summary of Recorded

Groundwater Levels. The groundwater levels measured on November
8, 2009 ranged from dry to a high of 568.5 metres, The June 13, 2011

readings ranged from dry to 572.5 metres. As shown on Table I, the

water levels ranged from 0.4 to more than 6 metres below ground

surface except for Test Hole No. 00-1 at which location a perched

groundwater level existed at 600 mm above ground surface. The water
lavels In 7 of the 15 test holes drilled at this slte were shallower than

2 metres below ground surface.

The foundation deslgn recommendations submitted In our report PMEL
File No, S09-7106 dated November 23, 2009, were based on the then
recorded water levels. The presently higher water Isvels recorded on
Juna 13, 2011 will not slgnificantly affect the foundation design
recommendations. However, some elevation adjusiments will be
required to ensure that the basement floors are constructed a minlmum
of 500 mm above the groundwater elevation. (See design
recommendation in Sectlon 6.1.2 Foundation Deslgn, page 10 of PMEL
Report No, S09-7108).

12114A ~ 183 STREET MW » EDMONTORN, AB« PHONE: (780) T35-8573



PMEL Fie No. §08-7106 June 13, 2011 Page 2

If fill 1. required to ensure that the floor slab Is constructed at least 500 mm above the
groundwater elevation, then care must ba exerclsed 1o ansure that the building footing ls
not founded on fill materials. It may be necessary to install plles which extend balow the
placed fill and into the undisturbed soll.

For surface foundations (bulldinge such as car garages consiructed on a thickened
perimeter edge foundation) the fill material should be approved by the geotechnical
consultant and the geotechnical consultant should Irispect the building site preparation.

CLOSURE

Woe trust the foregoing s the Information you requlré at this time. Should you require
additional Information or clarification, please contact our office.

Yours vary truly,

P. MACHIBRODA ENGINEERING LTD., L o
ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

: . OF SASHATCHEWAN
W CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION
! P. MACRIBRODA ERGIHEERING LD,

NumBER 172

' : NSULT HELD BY:
Paul Machibroda, P, Epg.. P. Geo., FCSCE o pmmm;g‘? EOEG & ——

' Geomsowess o163

\'7 AR TN~ e

kY

Terry Werbovetskl, P, Eng.
PM:TW:c[b

P. MACHIBRODA ENGINEERING LTD.




TABLE Il. SUMMARY OF RECORDED GROUNDWATER LEVELS |

Recorded Water Level
Tt | P | Gurace | CrounduatarElevaon | Groung gurtace
No. E(I::;al:":sr;s E(:::ta:alg;' Oct. 29, | Nov. 6, | June 13, (motmﬂ
_ 2009 | 2000 | 2019 | June13, 2011
09-1 567.8 566.8 563.7 | 562.8 | 567.1 +0.50
09-2 568.1 567.1 Dy | 5814 | 5657 1.4
09-3 568.6 567.5 Dry Dy | 665.1 2.4
09-4 565.3 564.2 661.4 | 5607 | 5837 05
09-5 | . 568.0 567.7 Dry Dy | 5653 2.4
096 569.4 5694 | Dry Dry 566.5 29
09-7 567.5 566.5 564.0 | 5631 | 586.2 -3.4
09-8 569.0 568.0 by | 5622 | 565.0 -3.0
09-9 574.6 573.6 Dry | 5685 | 5725 1.1
09-10 575.7 575.7 Dry pry | 5712 -4.5
09-11 574.7 673.4 Dry Dry 570.9 -2.5
09-12 567.5 566.6 561.8 | 561.9 | 564.9 A7
09-13 586.8 566.0 5629 | 5650 | 564.6 -0.4
09-14 574.2 5730 .| Dry Dry Dry >8.0
09-15 573.2 572.2 Dry Dy | S5T10 | . -2
09-16 576.1 575.1 Dry by | 5704 -4.7

*Higher static water levels are expected following plezometer stabllization, during or following
spring snowmelt, andfor durlhg or following perlods of precipitation.

P. MACHIBRODA ENGINEERING LTD.
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‘SaskEnefms' |

P.O. Box 8670 Phona (306) 975-8555
408 - 36™ Street East Fex: (306) 975-8558
Saskatoon, SK e-mell: msutherland@saskenergy.com
S7K 6K8

2010 March 22 WR# 142450

Eastridge Development Inc.
Site 601 PO Box 16 RR 8 Stn Main
Saskatoon, SK S7K 3J9

Attention: Landry Merkosky
Dear Mr. Merkosky:
RE: Natural Gas Service For 32 { ot Rural Subdivision at NE36-36-04-W3

SaskEnergy has completed the design to provide natural gas service to the above
location. It is our goal to provide cost effactive customer solutions while meeting
SaskEnergy's business criteria.

Please review this offer carefutly and in particular the Generat Servicing Conditions and
Rates section in this letter, which outlines potential additlonal costs.
Servicing Plan

Under SaskEnergy's Terms and Conditions of Service Schedule (the "Terms and
Conditions of Service”), an applicant or customer who authorizes construction for a new
service Installation will be responsible for all SaskEnergy construction costs and service
fees assoclated with that new service unless otherwise agreed to by SaskEnergy in a
wrilten setvice agreement.

This design Includes & main extension only, and is deslgned to provide a maximum load
of 4,0 m3/hr with one polnt of delivery and 1.75 kPa delivery pressure to each [ot.

Your Contribution

Your required contribution Is $58,909.82, plus GST of $2,945.49, for a total customer
contribution of $61,855.31. SaskEnergy's GST number is 119 429 751,

Full SaskEnergy investment on all proposed lots has been deferred unlil such time as a
request to install service lines is received by SaskEnergy. The cost of the service line
and meter have not been included in the overall costs below, and will be charged at the
time of installation request.




The customer contribution quoted above Includes ONE crew mobilization. If SaskEnergy
has to dispatch the construction crew several times due to delays in your abllity to hava
the property ready for servicing (i.e. survey pins, obstacles In the natural gas route, other
uilities needing to go In first etc.) you will be charged for the additional crew
mobllization(s). You may also be responsible for any increased construction costs
related to any changes you make In the orlginal design, or as a result of the re-
mobilization{s).

If SaskEnergy cannot complete this project prior to winter construction comirig into effect,
duse to the property not being ready for servicing at the time requestad, we wili contact
you with two servicing options:

1. SaskEnergy will re-estimate the cost of this job with winter construction and re-
quote.you this amount, or
. 2. Defer construction of this project to next sprng.

Methods of Payment
Payment of the required customer contribution may be provided as follows:

» AnImmediate single payment, cash or cheque, for the total amount of
$61,855.31.
¢ A cheque or cash deposit of 25% of the total amount of $15,463.83, and the
balance of $46,391.48, as follows:
> In the form of a cheque postdated for June 1, 2010
> Invoiced upon project completion

General Servicing Conditions and Rates

This customer offer is based on the following conditions:

1. SaskEnergy is able to obtaln all required easements and approvals.

2. Routeis to final grade, clear of obstruction, and ready for service prior to
construction.

3, Nalive material can (In SaskEnergy's oplnion) be used for backfill of all
excavations,

4. Thework can be performed under summer workiing condition's

5. SaskEnergy wlll prepare and forward the regulred easement agreement(s) for the
right-of-way plan, which Eastridge Development Inc. will execute and return.
SaskEnergy will advise Eastridge Development Inc. when the easement(s) has
been registered. Eastridge Development Inc. will not sell or transfer the parcel or
Individual lots In NE36-36-04-W3 before the easement(s) as been registered.
Eastridge Development Inc. will be responsible for any and all costs incurred by
SaskEnergy to acqulre the easement(s) In the event that Eastridge Development
Inc. fails to comply with said obligation.

The offer Is open for acceptance for thirly (30) days from the date of this letter. A deposit
or payment in full is required on acceptance, as outlined in this offer.

These conditions are for the sole benefit of SaskEnergy and may be waived by
SaskEnergy. In the event these conditions are not met (or walved in wtiting), or an
accepted offer Is not received by the date provided, no binding contract shall exlst.



Ali Services are subject to SaskEnergy's Terms and Conditions of Sarvice.
SaskEnergy's Terms and Conditions of Service are available at

www.saskenergy.com or at your local SaskEnergy offtce.

What Happens Next?

In arder to better secure a place In the 2010 construction season’s schedule, please
execute and return the attached Customer Conflrmation as Indicated. Your commitment
is needed as soon as possible. If SaskEnergy receives your commitment for this offer by
April 12, 2010, we will target installation for late June/early July. This Is a target
Installation date only, Within this time perlod, SaskEnergy will forward you a routing
approval drawlng Indicating SaskEnargy's easemenit requirements, for your approval.

By accenting this offer below, you agree to execute and deliver such further documents
and consents and do such further acts and things as SaskEnergy may reasonably
request to evidence, carry out and give full effect to the terms, conditions, Intent and
meaning of this letter.

Yours fruly,

SaskEnergy Incorporated
/2P S AN

M.A. (Maureen) Sutherland

Business Supsrvisor

MAS*ggf

ce:  Frank Chacun - Saskatoon East/West District
Project Flte
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February 23, 2010
FILE: SASKATOON-EWC .200

Landry Merkosky
East Ridge Development Inc.
5addie Ridge Development

Phone: 477-2447
Fax: 477-2450

RE:  Saddle Ridge Rural Subdivislon - NE3G-36-4 W3

Dear Sir:
This is in response to your request for servicing of the above meationad lots

SaskTe] no longer chatges to service nural sebifivisiors. However, rural service
connection cherges will be the responsibility of service applicants end are not eovesed by
s contract. Inforseation regarding nadl sevice sonatedion clidrges ws uvailable Som
SasicT'el’s Business Office at 1-800-214-7906. ‘

e agk that easements, as required, be grasted to provide secvice to your developraeit.

Wsuatlazion of the distribntion cabl= for the yural nasidental subéavision as noted hereir: is
provided pursuant to the tenms aad conditicns of SaskTel's General Tazfl wich is
incorporated by refercace in this letter of sgreement.

W typically go joint ass with SaskPower. As you poseed, could you ivezp we
infotzoed, as well please sead 1 CAD drawing of the developmeut.

1 sy further information is required pleass ocotzcl Tamy Haney & (300 931-3442, &2
fax (306) 931-5122. .

Yours iraly, , /

Terry Haney

Tacililies Designer

Technology Development & Engincering
Terrvhaney@sasktel sk.ca

ES
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From: <CSinurdsoni@saskpower.coms
To: <gagtridge@saskisinet>

Bent: Tuesday, Februeny 23, 2010 3:18 PM

Atizch: PROP SUB nov 18 08, pof

Subject: Fw: Atin: Conrad Proposed Saddle Ridge Development

Hitandry,

A very, very rough ealimate would $8.000.060 pes lot, Thercfore 32 lota would be approximately
%200,000.00 for the davelopment. Power source will be in close proximity to this area. Thank you.

Besy,

Conrad Sigurdson

Business Managar- Saled
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Telepbomes: (306) 934-7832  Fax: (306) 034-79340
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This emdil including attachments g confidential ard propristary. iF you 46é ot the intéruded racipient, sny
redistribution or copylng of this message Is prohibiled. ifyou hava received this emall In error, please
notify us by retum emat, and delete this emall.
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GE

2010-02-22 0918 PM Subject Atic Conrad Proposed Saddia Ridge Development

Rae: NE 36-38-4 W3ard
Customar #9000070387
Project Refarence 3301031537

Furlhar to aur talephone conversation on Monday, February 8, 2010, | am sending you a copy of the
proposed plan we have submitied to the R.M of Corman Park. | hope this Is adequate information for you
to give us 3 hallpark figure of cost for SaskPower to sepvica tha projact pending the approval of the

proposal.
Upxfates on the progress of the project will be forwarded to you as it becomaes avaliable.
Thank you very much.

Landry Markoaky
East Ridge Davalopmants the,

L

223/2010
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Correspondence with Fire and Protective Services
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From: "Kobussen, Gary (Fire)" <Gary.Kobussani@Saskeloon.ca>
To: "East Ridge Developments Inc.™ <eastridge@sasktel.net>
Sent: Tuesday, August 03, 2010 1:56 PM

Subject: RE: Confirmation requested

East Ridge Developments inc.

With regard to our Fire Service Agreement with Corman Park, Saskatoon Fire 8 Protective Services have
na concerns on the development.

GArY Kobussen
Deputy chief
Saskatoow. Fire § Protective Services

Frony: East Ridge Developments Inc. [mallto;eastridge@sasktel.net]
Sent: July 21, 2010 10:48

To: Kobussen, Gary (Fire)

Subject: Confirmation requested

East Ridge Developments Inc. has a proposal in the R.M. of Corman Park to subdivide a parce} of land
which is 36-36-4 W3rd. We have received approval from the R.M, councll to proceed with our application
and to Include perfinent data with our final submission.

Attached is a copy of our plan for thls proposed multl-parcel development. Wa have spoken to Eric
MfacDougaIl from the R.M. planning department who suggested we forward this plan to you as nofification
of our intentions.

As the R.M. of Conman Park pays the Saskatoon Fire Department for coverage in this area, we lock
forward to receiving acknowledgement that you have been nolified of this future subdivislon.

Please contact us if you have any questions. Thank you.

Landry & Kim Merkosky

East Ridge Developments Inc.
email: eastridge@sasktel.net
Phone: 308 477-2447

Fax: 306 477-2450

8/13/2010
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CROSBY
HANNA 407 15t Averiue North

Saskstoon SK S7KC1X5
& ASSOCIATES saskaloop@croshyhama.ca
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE T (306} 665-3441
COMMUNITY PLANNING F (306) 652-9613
Policy Municipal Servicing Agreements and Reimbursement of Road Servicing Costs

1 Purpose

To establish municipal policy for the re-imbursement of front end road servicing costs, in part, to a
developer who has been required under the provisions of a servicing agreement to pay servicing
agreement fees for construction of a road or for a road improvement to a proposed residential
subdivision. In the course of providing for the required road, the developer will be providing a
benefit to other land owners in the area that may subsequently decide to subdivide their land, A
municipality may include re-imbursement provisions in a servicing agreement with the “first in”
developer to recover a proportionate share of service fees through serving agreement provisions
with “latecomer” developers. Such fees will be paid to the municipality by the “latecomer™
developer and reimbursed to the “first in” developer.

2 Authority

Section 172(3)(b) of The Act provides that a municipality may require a servicing agreement prior
to subdivision approval to provide for the payment of fees by the applicant for payment in whole or
part for the capital cost of providing infrastructure within or outside the proposed subdivision that
directly or indirectly serves the proposed subdivision.

Section 173 (d) of The Act provides that a servicing agreement may provide for re-imbursement of
servicing agreement fees collected by a municipality under a servicing agreement (together with
any accrued interest on the money collected) from the payment of serving agreement fees by a
subsequent developer whose land benefits from the provision of infrastructure provided under a
previous servicing apreement.

3 Definition of Terms

Benefitting Area:

means any land which is adjacent to and receives access via a road improved pursuant to a
servicing agreement.

Cost of Road Improvements:
shall include:
a) land or right of way acquisition costs;

b) current construction costs; and,
c) design and inspection costs by a certified professional engineer.



The cost of road improvements shall not include any road enhancements provided by the
municipality subsequent to the construction of the road under the provisions of a servicing
agreement with & first-in developer.

First-in Developer:
means a subdivision applicant/developer who is required, under the provisions of a sérvicing
agreement, to pay fees for the construction of aroad to provide access from the existing municipal

road system to the proposed subdivision,

Latecomer Developer:
means a subdivision applicant /developer who subsequently proposes to subdivide land in the

benefitting area and is required under the provisions of a serving agreement to pay latecomer
charges to re-imburse the first-in developer for a proportionate share of road construction costs.

Per Metre Latecomer Charge:

shall be calculated based on the cost of road improvements divided by the total frantage of all land
in the benefitting area on the improved road.

Latecomer Charge:

shall be calculated for land in the benefitting area based on the per metre latecomer charge
multiplied by the total frontage of lots in the proposed subdivision,

4 Servicing Agreement Reimbursement Provisions

A servicing agreement that provides rights to re-imbursement of a proportionate share of road
construction costs to a first-in developer shall include the following provisions:

a) Identification of Benefitting Area
A map which identifies all properties in the benefitting area including a list of legal
descriptions and the names of registered owners shall be furnished by the
develaper.

b) Cost of Road Construction

The municipal engineer will confirm the cost of road construction for the
municipality at the developers expense for inclusion in the agreement.

c) Time Period for Reimbursement

The agreement should state a specific time period (e.g. 10 to 15 years), to which the



d
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rights to reimbursement will apply based on the recommendation of the municipal
engineer furnished at the developer’s expense. An option for extending the agreed
upon time period may be included in the agreement under the same terms as noted
above should the life expectanicy of the road exceed initial expectations.

Per-metie Latecomier Charges

The identification of the per-metre latecomer charges for the benefitting area will
be identified by the municipality in the agreement,

Potential Latecomer Charges

The identification of the potential latecomer charges for each existing property in
the benefitting area shall be provided by the developer in the form of a schedule
detailing the proportionate share of potential charges for each property under each
possible residential density development option in the municipality.

Procedural Details

Identification by the municipality in the agreement of procedural details respecting
the manner of payment of latecomer charges by a latecomer developer and the
reimbursement of fees to the first-in developer.

Developers’ Responsibility to Maintain Communication

Upon the collection of the latecomer charge, the Rural Municipality will notify the
developer by an agreed means of communication (mail, telephone, etc.).

It is the sole responsibility of developer to maintain communication with the Rural
Municipality and to ensure that the Rural Municipality's information remains
current to communicate with the developer. Latecomer charges will be held by the
Rural Municipality on behalf of the developer for 364 calendar days from the first
attempt to contact the developer, at which point the developer forfeits
reimbursement and the latecomer charge with be reimbursed to the latecomer.

5 Other Considerations

There are a number of additional considerations that the municipality may wish to address in
relation to enacting a reimbursement policy in servicing agreements:

a)

Notification to Property Owners

All existing properties in the benefitting area including all agticultural holdings and
any existing farmstead or country residential site, will be unaffected by the
latecomer servicing agreement policy unless they choose to subdivide their
property. All country residential subdivisions in the benefitting area subsequent to



a first in servicing agreement will be subject to latecomer charges. The only
exemption will be granted by the municipality for the subdivision of an existing
farmstead for residential retirement purposes. Council may wish to fully inform
&ll landowners via registered letter concerning the consequences of the
re-imbursement policy for landowners should they decide to subdivide and develop
their property for country residential use.

b)  Appeal Provisions

The reimbursement provisions in either a first-in or latecomer servicing agreement
will constitute a term or condition of a servicing agreement as authorized pursuant
to Section 172 of the Act. A subdivision applicant would has the right of appeal to
the Saskatchewan Municipal Board pursuant to Section 176(1) of the Act
concerning a dispute arising out of the terins or conditions of a servicing
agreement. Therefore, a developer would have the right to appeal re-imbursemerit
provisions of a servicing agreement.

Prepared by Crosby Hanna & Associates, November 2009
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R.M.- Draft “Latecomer Policy”
Prepared By Crosby Hanna & Associates

Implementation

Latecomer Agreements

Any developer using private funds to construct road improvements in the Rural
Municipality right of way that subsequently serves land other than the land being
subdivided may apply to the R.M. for a Latecomer Agreement in accordance with this

policy.

Definitions

A.

“Frontender” means the person who constructs the road extension / improvement
and carrjes through the Latecomer Agreement,

“Latecomer” means the registered owner of the lands that front and directly
benefit from the construction of a road extension or improvement,

“Latecomer Graphic” is a required portion of the Latecomer Agreement
application, showing the road extension / improvement and all benefitting lands,
including front-end lands and waived lands, and the frontages for each parcel.

“Latecomer Rate Calculation” is a required portion of the Latecomer Agreement
application, calculated by the total pre-construction cost estimate divided by the
total benefitting lands frontage, including benefitting lands, front-end lands and
waived lands,

“Latecomer Summary Table” is a required portion of the Latecomer Agreement
application and includes the civic addresses and legal description of each
benefiting parcel, including waived lands, the frontage for each parcel, and the
estimated latecomer charge for each parcel assessed as a potential latecomer.

Agreement Principles

)

2)

Under the latecomer agreement, the RM shall impose a charge on subsequent
owners who obtain physical access to, or benefit from the road extension /
improvement. Such charges shall be paid the RM who will, in turn, pay the
frontender,

A property owner that already had an existing connection to a road of adequate
size and capacity for the intended land use prior to the date of a latecomer
agreement is exempt from all payments unless the property is developed to a
higher density.
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The cost of the road extension / improvement used to determine the latecomer
charges shall be based on the actual cost of the road ¢xtension / improvement
required to serve the frontender’s land in accordance with the Rural
Municipality’s road standards. The cost of the extension / improvement shall
only include the following:

i) Land or rights of way acquisition costs (only those incurred-outside the
applicant’s Jand);

ii) Current construction costs; and

ifi) Design and inspection costs - all certified by a Professional Engineer.

Within the benefiting lands of a Latecomer Agreement, the unit latecomer rate
shall be calculated from the cost of the road extension / improvement (i..
construction, engineering, consulting, and land acquisition costs) divided by the
total amount of benefiting frontage.

The developer may choose to waive or eliminate latecomer charges for certain
lands within the benefiting area.

An owner within the benefiting lands shall pay, at the time of application for
subdividing his property, a latecomer charge equal to the unit latecomer rate,
multiplied by the benefiting frontage for that lot, unless waived from the
latecomer agreement by the Applicant.

The latecomer charges shall be escalated by an interest rate (i.e. Bank of Canada
Prime Rate). The accumulation of interest shall be compounded annually on the
anniversary date of the completion of the extension / improvement,

The term of the latecomer agreement shall not exceed 10 years

Option #2: The term of the latecomer agreement shall not exceed 13 years.
Option #3: The period during which latecomer fees will be collected will be the
subject of negotiation between the developer and the RM.

The R.M. is authorized to adopt a procedure which implements this policy (i.e.
within the Basic Planning Statement).



